### CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

### RESOLUTION 2014-22 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, APPROVING THE AWARD AGREEMENT FOR THE FY 2015 VICTIMS' RIGHTS PROGRAM

**WHEREAS,** the City of Willcox is authorized pursuant to A.R.S. §9-240 (B)(12) to establish and regulate the police of the City; and

**WHEREAS,** the City is empowered pursuant to A.R.S. §9-240(A) and (B) to control the finances and property of the corporation and to appropriate money and provide for the payment of the debts of the corporation; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Willcox Mayor and City Council desire to accept from the Office of the Arizona Attorney General Victims' Rights Fund monies in the amount of \$10,100.00 to be utilized by the Department of Public Safety to provide service to victims of crimes in accordance with the Arizona Victims' Rights Program Guidelines; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and City Council have determined that approving the award agreement is in the best interest of the City and its citizens.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** Approve the award agreement and accept funds from the Office of the Arizona Attorney General Victims' Rights Fund in the amount of \$10,100.00 to be used by the Department of Public Safety for the provision of victims' rights services to victims of crimes in accordance with the Arizona Victims' Rights Program Guidelines; and

SECTION 2: The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute this Resolution; and

**SECTION 3:** The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to take all actions necessary or reasonably required to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

# PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 4<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2014.

### **APPROVED/EXECUTED:**

<u>Robert A. Irvin</u> ROBERT A. IRVIN, MAYOR ATTEST:

\_Virginia A. Mefford\_\_\_\_ VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk

## **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

Ann P. Roberts
ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney

### **RESOLUTION 2014-22**